GBP -   -   -   -
Renminbi ("RMB") (9)   (9)   (9)   (9)
THB (1,858)   -   -   -

(5,485)   (5,529)   (9,265)   (6,123)

Audited as at

* Less than RM1,000

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to USD, SGD,
EUR, JPY and THB.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change
in USD, SGD, EUR, JPY and THB, with all other variables held constant on the
Group’s total equity and profit for the financial years/period.

315

Registration No.: 202301031031 (1524954-M)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 202301031031 (1524954-M)

 CREST GROUP BERHAD
Accountants’ Report

89

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (continued)

Effect on
profit for the

Change financial year/
 in rate period/equity

% RM'000

31 December 2020
- USD +10% 33

-10% (33)
- SGD +10% 63

-10% (63)
- THB +10% 2

-10% (2)

31 December 2021
- USD +10% 413

-10% (413)
- SGD +10% 134

-10% (134)
- EUR +10% 50

-10% (50)
- JPY +10% 18

-10% (18)
- THB +10% 8

-10% (8)

31 December 2022
- USD +10% 312

-10% (312)
- SGD +10% 208

-10% (208)
- JPY +10% 1

-10% (1)
- THB +10% 21

-10% (21)

316

Registration No.: 202301031031 (1524954-M)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 202301031031 (1524954-M)

 CREST GROUP BERHAD
Accountants’ Report

90

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (continued)

Effect on
profit for the

Change financial year/
 in rate period/equity

% RM'000
31 July 2023
- USD +10% 764

-10% (764)
- SGD +10% 56

-10% (56)
- EUR +10% 47

-10% (47)
- JPY +10% (6)

-10% 6
- THB +10% 1

-10% (1)

(c) Fair value measurement

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and
payables and short-term borrowings reasonably approximate to their fair values due to
the relatively short-term nature of these financial instruments.

There have been no material transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 during the
financial years/period.

317

Registration No.: 202301031031 (1524954-M)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 202301031031 (1524954-M)